

Government Gazette of WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority at 4.30 p.m.]

[REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.]

No. 28.]

PERTH : MONDAY, JUNE 18.

[1923.

~~~~

Executive Council Office, Perth, 18th June, 1923.

NOTICE is hereby given that at a Special Meeting of the Executive Council held this day-

Present—His Excellency the Deputy Governor, The Hon. the Premier. The Minister for Agriculture,

the Deputy Governor announced that he had received the resignation of the Hon. Hal Pateshall Colebatch, C.M.G., M.L.C., as Minister for Education, North-Western Territory, and Justice, and that on the advice of the Hon. the Premier he had been pleased to appoint the Hon. John Ewing, M.L.C., as Minister for Education, North-Western Territory, and Justice.

The Hon. John Ewing being in attendance, he took the usual oaths of Loyalty, Office, and as Member of the Executive Council before His Excellency the Deputy Governor. The Council then adjourned.

By Command of His Excellency the Deputy Governor,

BERNARD PARKER, Clerk of the Executive Council.

By Authority: FRED. WM. SIMPSON, Government Printer, Perth.